

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1729<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 30, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY

## PRESENT:

HON, NICHOLAS M, YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON, JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT: NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-173**

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND PRAYERS, SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE LORETO N. CAUNTOY, FORMER COUNCILOR OF THE CITY OF BAGO.

**WHEREAS,** on the day of July 27, 2014, one of our colleagues and a committed public servant of the City of Bago, former Councilor Loreto N. Cauntoy passed away;

**WHEREAS,** the passing away of former Councilor Loreto N. Cauntoy is a painful loss not only for his bereaved family but also for his colleagues in the Sangguniang Panlungsod, and more so to his constituents and the City of Bago which he had honorably served;

**WHEREAS,** the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bago City express their profound prayers, sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late former Councilor Loreto N. Cauntoy;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by the Sangguniang Panlungsod Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to express profound prayers, sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late Loreto N. Cauntoy, former Councilor of the City of Bago.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR

City Secretary (CGDH-I)